
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2014 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Dogus, Reece, Solomon, Stennett and 

Waters (Chair) 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
item 11 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2013. 

 
5. MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 7 - 10)  
 



 

2 

6. ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL  (PAGES 11 - 
26)  

 
 To consider the work of the Virtual school in meeting their aims and objectives for 

supporting children in care and care leavers. To further consider a summary of the 
educational attainment for children in care and care leavers with comparisons to 
national data. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE WORK TO RECRUIT AN EXTERNAL PROVIDER TO RECRUIT 
AND INCREASE THE NUMBER OF INTERNAL FOSTER CARERS, ALONG WITH 
INFORMATION FOR NOTING  ABOUT  THE LAC SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY  
(PAGES 27 - 34)  

 
8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET 2013/14 AND 2014/15  (PAGES 35 - 40)  
 
 The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee at their meeting in December  

requested an update on the Children’s Services budget, including the focus for 
spending plans in 2014-15.The attached report provides an update on the Children’s 
Services budget position for 2013/14 (including progress on making savings) and 
gives an update on Financial Planning for 2014/15. 
 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of business as per item 2. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items as 

they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985): paras 1 & 
2: namely information relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.    
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Date of next meeting 16th June [this date is provisional and subject to agreement  as 

part of  the municipal council diary to be considered  at Full council on the 9th June] 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  To consider any new items of exempt urgent business as per item 2. 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
5th Floor 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2929 
Fax: 0208 489 2660  



 

3 

River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2013 

 
Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Dogus, Reece, Solomon and Stennett 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Waters 

 
 
Also Present: Lisa Redfern, Chris Chalmers, Marion Wheeler, Tracy Hutchings, Paul 

McCarthy, Denise  Gandy. 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

TEX270.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Cllr Waters.  
 
Cllr Brabazon was elected to chair the meeting. 
 

 
 

TEX271.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX272.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX273.   
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 03rd October were agreed for 
accuracy. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Agreed that information is gathered by the Virtual School on how the 
Looked after children element of the pupil premium grant is spent across 
schools . This is to inform a report to the Committee on the 6th March 
2014. 
 
Outsourcing of Fostering recruitment  Activities 
The  Children’s service has gone out to the market and are seeking 
possible organisations that can work with the council in increasing  the 
number of internal foster carers. The tenders of potential providers would 
be ready for assessment at the end of January , earlier than expected , 
with an organisation expected to be recruited by this time. The 
Committee were pleased to note, that there were already 15-20 new 
foster carers in the pipeline for recruitment following past council 
recruitment activities. It was noted that the council team will continue to 
provide the newly recruited foster carers with support and supervision. 
Agreed a brief report back come to the meeting in March. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Tracy 
Hutchings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paul 
McCarthy 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2013 
 

Joint meeting of Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Committee 
05th November 2013. 
 
It was felt that the minutes had not captured the agreement for all SCR’s, 
involving the council, to be considered by the Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Practice Committee when published and by a special meeting 
of this Committee if necessary. Agreed that the minutes be updated to 
reflect this. 
 
Noted that the quarterly performance figures on care orders was not 
ready for this meeting and would be ready for consideration at the next 
Committee meeting on the 6th March. This information would be 
accompanied by the findings of the quality assurance activity, requested 
by the Joint Committee, to understand the quality of reports going 
forward to court and whether they were meeting the requirements of the 
public law outline. 

 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

TEX274.   
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 • Agreed to add a report on the Pupil Premium Grant to March 06th 
meeting. 

 

• Agreed to add an update  report on the work to recruit an external 
provider to recruit and increase the number of internal foster 
carers. 

 

Tracy 
Hutchings 
 
 
Paul 
McCarthy 
 

TEX275.   
 

ENTITLEMENTS INQUIRY SUMMARY REPORT  

 This report was put forward the findings of the All Party Parliamentary 
group inquiry into the entitlements of children in care and care leavers. It 
was noted that Haringey provided the full £2000 award of bursary to their 
young people leaving care, even if they were not going onto university. 
 
Overall, the Committee found the report easy to read and the findings 
provided an insight into the amount and consistency of information given 
to foster carers and young people leaving care .For example, it was 
ascertained that a significant amount of information is given to the young 
person or foster carer in the entry to care but it is questionable if this 
continues at the same level, in their journey through care. The 
Committee commented that it was essential to ensure information is 
passed through effectively  to  children in care and care leavers about 
their rights and entitlements . For example the council has implemented  
a free leisure pass scheme for children in care  and subsidised scheme 
for care leavers but use of this entitlement will depend on the 
communication of its availability. 
 
In relation to recommendation 6, accessible and relevant information 
provided to children in care council about entitlements, the Head of the 
Young Adults team indicated that there was a new document ,accessible 
for young people in care and care leavers, which summarised their 
financial entitlements. This was complete and would be put forward for 
sign off by the senior team. The Committee urged for this work to be  
completed as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Chalmers 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 
Councillors spoke about anticipating and providing information in ‘bite 
sized chunks’ at the appropriate time in a young person’s or care leaver 
life so they are best placed to act on the information given and seek their 
entitlement. There was also a need to keep in mind the range of ages of 
children in care and care leavers and ensure correspondence was  
designed accordingly . 
 
Agreed that the recommendations, at page 19 of the parliamentary 
report, be used as part of a self evaluation tool to understand  whether 
young people in care and leaving care are accessing the full benefits of 
their entitlements. This exercise will also help identify the particular 
groups of young people more work needs to  be done with to raise 
awareness of their entitlements.. 
 

 
 
 
 
Chris 
Chalmers 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Chalmers 
 

TEX276.   
 

HOUSING PROVISION, YOUNG ADULTS SERVICE  

 The Head of the Young Adults Service provided a brief overview of the 
arrangements in Haringey to meet the housing needs of care leavers 
and young people facing homelessness.   
 
Key information noted: 
 

• There is a social housing quota of 60 properties a year allocated 
to care leavers  [There are 15 properties provided  in each quarter 
of the year and young people need to attend a tenancy workshop, 
as part of the arrangement, for receiving the accommodation] 

 

• Care leavers studying, outside London ,at university are still 
entitled to come back to the 
[...]
r should be taken up. 
 
Members noted that properties provided to 16-18 years olds were not 
regulated, centrally, by government and therefore the responsibility lay 
with the local authority and ultimately social workers and contract officers 
to determine their standards. Some councillors shared their own 
personal experiences of dealing with young people who have been living 
in shared and semi independent accommodation and felt there was a 
duty of care to the young people to ensure that the accommodation they 
were being given met certain standards. The interim Director for 
Children’s services mentioned the Adults safeguarding protocol which 
could be examined to understand if any elements can be applied to 
safeguarding young people in care. 
 
The Chair felt that the quality of accommodation for care leavers was a 
national issue as well as a local one. Councils were funding 
accommodation for young people and seemed to have little choice in the 
quality of the provision due to the demand for places. However, 
landlords needed some standards to follow to ensure that the living 
conditions were appropriate, especially for younger care leavers going 
into accommodation from the ages of 16-17.  There was a significant 
gap in the regulation of these properties and this was an issue which 
should raised by local MP’s and taken up with government ministers in 
the DFE. 
 
The Committee agreed with the Interim Director’s suggestion to consider 
the Adults safeguarding protocol, at the next meeting. This would help  
the Committee provide an input into which elements of the protocol that 
can be applied to further take forward the council’s responsibility for the 
standard of accommodation for young people in care and care leavers. 
 
The Committee established that there are 55 [16-17] year olds[10% of 
the total number of LAC in the borough] not living with a family ,in 
separate accommodation, and they felt it would be important to look at 
this group separately
[...]
 before issuing care proceedings and also contain  comments 
on how the council is working to reduce the number of children that need 
to become subject to care proceedings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Chalmers/
Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
Chris 
Chalmers/
Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
Eileen 
Flavin/ 
Chris 
Chalmers 

TEX279.   
 

REVIEW OF PROGRESS TO DATE APRIL - OCTOBER 2013 
Committee Members received a 6 monthly update on the key area of 
progress and achievement  for  safeguarding and social care elements 
of the children and Young People’s service. 
 
They considered the  recent downward trend  in the number of children 
subject to a child protection plan, the performance for completing 
assessments and visits and  suggested officers look at this information 
as a whole, together with the age breakdown of children, to understand if 
there are any  areas for concern. 
 
Suggested that the Children’s service budget could be a further item for 
consideration in March Committee meeting. This would help the 
Committee understand the focus and  spend of the service for the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Dir 
CS 
 
 
Interim Dir 
CS 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2013 
 

coming financial year. 
 
Members noted the imminent  departure of Marion Wheeler,  the 
Assistant Director for the Children’s service . The Committee placed on 
record their thanks and appreciation  to Marion for all her hard work for  
the Children’s service,  over the last 5 years.  
 
The Committee placed on record their thanks and congratulations to the 
Virtual school team for the  excellent number of looked after children  in 
higher education. 

TEX280.   
 

CORPORATE PARENTING QUESTIONS FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
Noted. 

 
 

TEX281.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
Noted. 

 
 

TEX282.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

TEX283.   
 

EXEMPT  BUSINESS 
Noted. 
 

 
 

TEX284.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
The next meeting was due to take place
[...]
Assurance Update 
 
 
 
 
NORTH LONDON CARE 
PROCEEDINGS PROJECT 
(NLCPP):QUARTERLY REPORT 
Agreed at the joint meeting [5th    
November] the Court manager to 
undertake some quality assurance 
activity in relation to the compilation of 
court reports and report back findings to 
Corporate Parenting  Committee. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
Myra O’Farrell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen 
Flavin/Chris 
Chalmers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 June 16th 2014 
Provisional  

1. There are 55 ( 16-17) year olds 
not living with a family  in 
separate   accommodation. 
Agreed that a  report  is compiled 
which is focused on this group of 
young people and sets out the 
council’s  support  and how this  
compares to other local 
authorities,  working with  this 
similar cohort.   

2. Performance 

 

Page 8



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2014 
 
 

Ayshe Simsek Ext 2929 

 

 
 
Items to be added 
 
 

1. Support for the Special Guardianship role(Agreed on 19.02.2013) 
2. Scrutiny Review update on Corporate Parenting 

 
 

Agreed that information is gathered   by the Virtual school on how the pupil 
premium grant   is spent across schools in relation to LAC  inform a report to 
the Committee on the 6th March 2014. This information was sent out  
separately  on the 28th February  to the committee members to consider. 
 
CPAC agreed on the 19.12.2013 that  the Adults safeguarding protocol is 
considered at the next meeting to understand which areas can be applied  in 
connection  to the  council’s responsibilities for the standard of 
accommodation for young people in care and care leavers. This protocol was 
sent out to CPAC on 11th Feb for comments . 
 
 
 
 
OfSTED Thematic Inspection on Neglect  - Councillors to be notified to be 
when published  by OFSTED. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HARINGEY 

VIRTUAL HEAD 

ANNUAL REPORT 

 

October 2013 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agend
[...]
 and CiC 1 in 

regards to  ensuring  an education, employment or training provision is in place for 

young people post 16.  Including where required level and subject information. 

 Continue to be involved in a reduced but effective E18HTEEN project. 

 Continue to make links and share information, support and advice with other 

professionals, including the contribution of the Virtual School at the Resources and 

Transition panel. 

Page 26



 

Page 1 of 8 

 

 

Report for: 

Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee 
 6th March 2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 

Update on the work to recruit an external provider to recruit and 
increase the number of internal foster carers, along with information 
for noting  about  the LAC sufficiency strategy 
 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
 
Lisa Redfern  Director, Children's Services (Acting)  

 

Lead Officer: Paul McCarthy, Interim Head of Service (Commissioning and Placements) 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
Report for: Non-key decision 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work to recruit an external provider to recruit 

and increase the number of internal foster carers.  As requested by committee. This 
report also includes information for noting about the Looked After Children (LAC) 
sufficiency strategy. 
 

1.2 There has been much progress over the past nine months. There has been 
extensive consultation with Haringey foster carers to better understand their 
motivations and needs. We have looked at alternative ways of delivering the 
service, leading to the decision to outsource the recruitment and assessment of new 
foster carers and to focus our in house staff on delivering an improved support offer 
to approved foster carers.  
 

1.3 The new Placements Sufficiency Strategy highlights a number of successes over 
recent years, including a safe and persistent reduction in the number of looked after 
children, a positive move from residential to fam
[...]
 be completed by a 
qualified social worker within 16 weeks, barring exceptional circumstances, 
during which time carers will receive three days of preparatory training. 
Before an assessment is presented to our Fostering Panel, there will be a 
second opinion visit to the foster carer by a Haringey fostering manager.  
 
NRS Limited have a substantial pool of self employed qualified social 
workers, most of whom have many years of social work experience. NRS 
Limited provide professional supervision to the independent social workers. 
NRS Limited ensure that all their associates have up to date DBS checks and 

Page 31



 

Page 6 of 8 

 

suitable references. Each of the independent social workers carrying out the 
assessments has a contract with NRS Limited. There is no possibility of 
these social workers ever being deemed employees of Haringey Council or 
acquiring employment rights.  

 
NRS Limited has over twenty years experience in recruiting and placing 
temporary social care staff. In the past five years they have diversified into 
the provision of independent social worker assessments, supervised contact 
services and assessment of foster carers. NRS Limited are already delivering 
the fostering recruitment and assessment services for the London Boroughs 
of Lewisham, Southwark and Hackney. In Lewisham, NRS Limited have 
successfully recruited 100 new fostering households in a period of  
20 months.  
 
Our target is to recruit 45 new fostering households by the end of March 
2015. NRS Limited will be paid on a ‘’payment by results’’ basis, in other 
words, they will receive an agreed  payment for each completed assessment 
delivered to the Fostering Panel, subject to the work meeting the agreed 
quality standards.  

 
 (c) Service Performance Framework 

 
Provider performance, in terms of the number and quality of foster carer 
assessments delivered and the forward ‘pipeline’ of applicants, will be 
monitored through a new ‘service performance fram
[...]
mmissioning routes is expected to reduce 
unit costs from their current levels. 
 

6.2 Implementation of the proposed sufficiency strategy, through changing the 
placement mix and reducing unit costs, is expected to deliver £2.25m savings in 
order to contribute to the CYPS savings target in 2014-15. 

 
6.3  Further analysis will be required to clarify the level of future savings to be delivered 

through the sufficiency strategy which will be required to contribute to further, 
challenging MTFP targets from 2015-16 onwards. 

 
7  Head of Legal Services and legal implications 

 
n/a  
 

8  Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments 
 
n/a  
 

9  Head of Procurement Comments 
 

9.1 The External Recruitment Provider was commissioned with the advice and 
guidance of Procurement and is fully compliant with the Procurement Code of 
Practice. 
 

9.2 A competitive process was undertaken to ensure Value for Money was achieved. 
 

Page 33



 

Page 8 of 8 

 

9.3 Contract management arrangements for the external recruitment provider are in 
place, ensuring KPI’s are met and allowing early identification of any non-
compliance. 
 

10  Policy Implication 
 

10.1 The work carried out with regard to fostering supports the Council’s wider 
commitment to accommodating children in family settings, where possible locally, 
as set out in a number of policies. Those which underpin the Council’s approach to 
the accommodation of children becoming looked after specifically are: 
 

• Placements and Permanency Policy (published 2013), and 

• Family and Friends Policy (published 2013). 
 
10.2 The Placements Sufficiency Strategy and project activities do not propose to revise 

these policies but to strengthen their effective delivery whilst securing best value for 
money. 

 
 

Page 34



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

 

Report for: 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee 
6th March 2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Children’s Services Budget 2013/14 and 2014/15 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
 
 
Lisa Redfern 
Director of Children’s Services (Acting) 

 

Lead Officer: 
Wendy Sagar  
Interim Head of Finance Children’s Services 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
ALL 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration: 
 

1.1  The Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee has requested an update on the 
Children’s Services budget, including the focus for spending plans in 2014-15. 
 

1.2  The following report provides an update on the Children’s Services budget position 
for 2013/14 (including progress on making savings) and gives an update on 
Financial Planning for 2014/15. 
 

2. Background information 
 

2.1 Financial performance including any forecast variation against agreed budgets is 
monitored regularly by Council officers and reported quarterly to Cabinet. The most 
recent such report was made based on the position at the end of period seven 
(October) and reported to Cabinet at their meeting on 17th December. 
 

2.2 Similarly Financial Planning is regularly discussed by Cabinet, most recently at the 
meeting on the 11th February when the Revenue Budget for 2014/15, and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 to 2017 were approved. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

3. Revenue Budget Monitoring Position 
 

3.1 The relevant paragraphs of the report to Cabinet on 17th December 2013 relating to 
Children’s Services are: 

 
3.2 In overall terms the CYPS directorate is reporting a balanced position with the 

application of grant funding being used against allowable costs. There are however, 
individual pressures within the service which are identified below. 

 
3.3 The Children and Families Service is projecting a minor underspend with the 

numbers of Looked After Children now holding steady at around 470 (excluding 30 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children); a reduction of 33 since the start of the 
year. In addition to the successful delivery of £3.25m savings in 2013/14, an 
underspend of c£100k is currently projected. 

 
3.4 The number of clients with no recourse to public funds continues to increase, 

showing a projected overspend of c£600k. Since May 2013 a dedicated Home 
Office worker has been assigned to the service in order to contain the overspend. 

 
3.5 Additionally, the costs of accommodating homeless families is creating a pressure 

of c£400k; these families are being evicted due to the non payment of rent although 
the council owes a duty of care to them because of the risk of harm to children in 
the family. 

 
3.6 The Children and Families Legal services budget is now projecting a £254k 

underspend. Some caution needs to be exercised because of the potential for late 
billing by Chambers and the chance of receiving an unusually high bill for a 
particularly complex individual case, although clearly this risk reduces as the year 
progresses. 

 
3.7 The Prevention and Early intervention service is now projecting an overspend of 

£190k due to under recovery of income at the Professional Development Centre 
and pressures within the Early Years service. 

 
3.8 Director. An overspend of c£400k on the school related redundancy and premature 

retirement budget is currently projected. Other underspends within the service have 
reduced the pressure to c£250k. 

 
4. Update on Progress in Making Savings in 2013/14 

 
There are no issues to report concerning progress in making savings. All savings 
continue to be monitored as part of the ongoing budget monitoring process. 
 
 

Page 36



 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 
 

5. Financial Planning 2014/15 
 

5.1 Financial planning for 2014/15 to 2016/17 was agreed at Cabinet on 11th February 
2014. The details of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for Children’s 
Services are shown as Appendix 1. 

 
5.2 The service has a total savings target of £4,712k for 2014/15 and £480k for 2015/16 

making a total of £5,192k. Plans to achieve these savings are progressing well and 
will be monitored throughout
[...]
ank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Matters arising
	6 Annual report from the Head of the Virtual School
	7 Update on the work to recruit an external provider to recruit and increase the number of internal foster carers, along with information for noting  about  the LAC sufficiency strategy
	8 Children's Services Budget 2013/14 and 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Reece, Solomon, Stennett and Waters (Chair) 
 

 
Apologies  Lisa Redfern 

 
 
Also Present: Tracy Hutchings,  Chris Chalmers, Paul McCarthy 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

TEX285.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Lisa Redfern. 
 

 
 

TEX286.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

TEX287.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX288.   
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th December were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

Clerk 
 

TEX289.   
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 An information report on the use of the looked after children element of the 
Pupil Premium Grant had been distributed to Committee Members, prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Adults Safeguarding protocol had been distributed to Committee Members 
in early February for consideration. Comments had been sought on what 
aspects of the protocol could be applied in the council’s responsibility for the 
standard of accommodation for young people in care and care leavers. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the usual performance report with 
information  on the progress of  key performance indicators for looked after 
children and care leavers had not been available  for consideration at this 
meeting as the  process for gathering data,  in Children’s Service, had changed 
from a monthly exercise to a weekly event . The next performance report to the 
committee in June, would have added lines of enquiry concerning staffing and 
resources  of the service. However there would be a brief performance report 
with some key  headlines  included in a report to the joint meeting at 7.30pm 
concerning children missing from care and stability of placements. 
 

 
 

TEX290.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 
 

 The Virtual Head’s Annual Report was the final update of the Interim Virtual 
Head report presented to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in 
October.  The report provided information on the education of children who are 
looked after by Haringey Local Authority in regards to attainment, attendance 
and exclusions. 
 
Since the publication  of this report last week,  the DfE had published the 
attainment of looked after children in England and Haringey looked after 
children have again achieved above the national average in most areas, with 
Haringey rated in the top 15 local authorities in 6 out of the 7 attainment 
criteria. 
 
Haringey children in care have also reduced the gap between their attainment 
and all children in Haringey this year. 
 
The Committee considered the data in relation to achievements  of children in 
care at early years foundation level,  Key stage 1,  Key stage 2, year 6, post 16  
and  further  acknowledged the range of practices and processes being used 
by the Virtual school to support  and facilitate successful outcomes for  children 
in care and care leavers. 

 
In responses to questions from the Committee the following information was 
provided: 

 

• In terms of GCSE results, including attainment of Maths and English, 

Haringey were third in the country. 

• Key stage 2 results were above the national average. 

• The attainment at key stage one also depended on the needs of the 

cohort. In this current cohort there were 5 children with SEN, in the 

previous year there had been none. 

 

• Noted that the  data collected by the Virtual School  was  from a 

September to September basis and this was  different to the time period 

of national data collection. Agreed that the collection and presentation 

of  data by the Virtual school be synchronised  to be compatible with 

national data period collation to enable easier comparisons to be made. 

• Agreed that the early year’s data, at page 15 of the agenda pack, is 

updated. 

The Chair and Committee thanked the Virtual School for their significant work 
and achievements for looked after children and care leavers.  Their continued 
emphasis on finding activities, specialised support, and good projects for  
children and young people in care to participate in; reflected their commitment  
to  helping  them  achieve good academic results and maintaining a high level 
of aspiration for their future. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TH 

TEX291.   
 

UPDATE ON THE WORK TO RECRUIT AN EXTERNAL PROVIDER TO 
RECRUIT AND INCREASE THE NUMBER OF INTERNAL FOSTER 
CARERS, ALONG WITH INFORMATION FOR NOTING  ABOUT  THE LAC 

 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 
 The Committee considered the progress on recruiting an external provider to 

recruit and increase the number of internal foster carers in the borough and 
also received information about the work on the council’s operational 
sufficiency strategy. 
 
The following was noted. 
  

• A contract with NRS Limited was in the process of being finalised and 
they should begin work on recruiting foster carers in the borough in 
early April. They had a high target of recruiting 45 carers by March 2015 
in order to cover the number of foster carers retiring and increasing the 
existing cohort of local foster carers. The payment to NRS would be on 
a  results  basis  

 

• There were already 18 prospective foster carers, in the process, of 
being recruited by the council and they would be transfer to NRS 
Limited. 

 

• Existing staff working on foster care recruitment would be transferred to 
work with supporting and developing existing foster carers in the 
borough. There will be an improved set of quality standards put in place  
for how the council looks after  foster carers  

 
In response to Committee comments and questions, the following was noted: 
 

• Positive changes that will contribute to stability of young people in 
placements were the implementation of the ‘staying put policy’. 

 

• There will be a  proactive approach  to foster care recruitment, 
including: tapping into existing networks associated with  Children’s 
services for potential carers,   holding weekend and evening foster care 
events,   and increasing  the reach to all areas of  Tottenham . 

 

• Assurance was given that, following the recruitment of an external 
provider to recruit foster carers; there would not be a reduction in 
frontline staff dealing with foster care. 

 

• There was discussion about  cost of the contract  including  the 
separate cost of the  work with iMPOWER  on the fostering review, and  
assurance  provided that the contract will save the council  money in 
terms of the  cost of  the foster carers assessment  and the cost of 
marketing   which   the Committee noted was a set reasonable amount. 

 

• Assurance was given that the retention rate for Haringey Foster carers 
was good and there was commitment seen from existing foster carers of 
wanting to continue to work in the borough and not being attracted to 
private fostering agencies or working with other boroughs for a higher 
rate.  

 
The Committee thanked Paul McCarthy for his continued work in helping to 
improve fostering services and noted that he would be staying on for a further 
year to manage the first year of the contract with NRS Limited. 
 
A vote of thanks was given to Cllr Rachel Allison for her continued commitment 
to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee over the last 5 years. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

 

TEX292.   
 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET 2013/14 AND 2014/15  

 The Committee considered an update on the Children’s Services budget for 
2013/14(including progress on making saving) and noted the update on 
Financial Planning for 2014/15. The savings for 2015/16 linked to the Haringey 
54000 programme and involved the shift in spend on high end services to 
prevention and early years. 
 
Following questions from councillors it was noted that: 
 

• The Children’s Service would need to make £4.7m in savings in 
2014/15 

 

• The funding for iMPOWER, the strategic partner of the Children’s 
service, was funded from the council’s transformation reserves. 

 

• The increase cost of accommodating homeless families had risen this 
year as well as the cost of supporting families with no recourse to public 
funds. The Director for Children’s Services (Acting) and Interim 
Assistant Director for Children’s Services would hold meetings with 
Housing to work out how both services will work together with these 
families to provide a sustainable solution. 
 

•  The £150k savings connected to the review of the Early Years service 
would be met by reducing staffing costs and not through closure of 
children’s centres. 

 
 

TEX293.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business 
 

 
 

TEX294.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 Not required 
 

 
 

TEX295.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

TEX296.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ann Waters 
 
Chair 
 
 

 


